1 / 4
®
Dated: 14/06/2023 Rev:01
SCR04-600R-HAF
Silicon Unidirectional Thyristors
Features
• Halogen and Antimony Free(HAF), RoHS compliant
Absolute Maximum Ratings (TJ = 25 OC unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
  Repetitive Peak off-State Voltage VDRM 600 V
Repetitive Peak Reverse Voltage VRRM 600 V
 RMS on-State Current(Tc = 80  IT(RMS) 4 A
 Average on-State Current(Tc = 80  IT(AV) 2.55 A
 Non-repetitive Peak on-State Current
 ( 1/2 Cycle,Sine Wave, f = 60 Hz, Tj =110  )
 ITSM 20 A
  Circuit Fusing Considerations(tp = 8.3 ms)  I2t 1.65 A2s
Peak Gate Current (Pulse Width ≤ 1.0 µS, Tc = 80  IGM 0.2 A
Average Gate Power Dissipation
(Pulse Width ≤ 1.0 µS, Tc = 80
PG(AV) 0.1 W
Peak gate power (Pulse Width ≤ 1.0 µS, Tc = 80  PGM 0.5 W
  Operating Junction Temperature Range TJ - 40 to + 110 OC
  Storage Temperature Range TStg - 40 to + 150 OC
Thermal Characteristics
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
 Thermal Resistance from Junction to Case RθJC 3 OC/W
 Thermal Resistance from Junction to Ambient   RθJA 75 OC/W
1.Cathode  2.Anode  3.Gate
 TO-252 Plastic Package
2 Anode
3 Gate
1 Cathode
2 / 4
®
Dated: 14/06/2023 Rev:01
SCR04-600R-HAF
Characteristics at Tj = 25  unless otherwise specified
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit
  Peak Forward or Reverse Blocking Current
   at VAK = Rated VDRM or VRRM, RGK = 1KΩ
Tj = 25°C
Tj = 110°C
IDRM,
IRRM
-
-
-
-
10
100
µA
  Peak Forward on-State Voltage
   at ITM = 4 A
VTM - - 2.2 V
  Gate Trigger Current
   at VAK = 6 V, RL = 100 Ω
Tj = 25°C
Tj = -40°C
IGT
-
-
-
-
200
500
µA
  Gate Trigger Voltage
   at VAK = 6 V, RL = 100 Ω
Tj = 25°C
Tj = -40°C
VGT
0.4
0.5
-
-
0.8
1
V
  Holding Current
   at VD = 12 V, IGT = 20 mA, Gate Open
Tj = 25°C
Tj = -40°C
Tj = 110°C
IH
-
-
-
-
-
-
3
6
2
mA
  Latching Current
   at VAK = 12 V, IGT = 20 mA
Tj = 25°C
Tj = -40°C
IL
-
-
-
-
5
7
mA
  Gate Non−Trigger Voltage
   at VAK = 12 V, RL = 100 Ω, Tj = 110°C
VGD 0.2 - - V
  Gate Non−Trigger Voltage
   at IGR = 10 µA
VGRM - - 6 V
  Critical Rate Of Rise Off-State Voltage
   at VAK = Rated VDRM, Exponential Waveform, RGK = 1 KΩ, Tj = 110°C
dV/dt - 8 - V/µs
3 / 4
®
Dated: 14/06/2023 Rev:01
SCR04-600R-HAF
Electrical Characteristics Curves
4 / 4
®
Dated: 14/06/2023 Rev:01
SCR04-600R-HAF
Package Outline (Dimensions in mm)                                       TO-252
UNIT A A1 b b2 b3 C C2 D D1 E E1 e e1 H L L3 L4
mm
2.5 0.15 1.0 1.15 5.5 0.65 0.65 6.2 5.4 6.7 5.0 2.30
TYP.
4.60
TYP.
10.7 1.78 1.20 1.10
2.1 0 0.5 0.65 4.9 0.4 0.4 5.6 5.0 6.1 4.6 9 1.40 0.85 0.51
Recommended Soldering Footprint
Packing information
Package
Tape Width
(mm)
Pitch Reel Size
Per Reel Packing Quantity
mm inch mm inch
TO-252 16 8 ± 0.1 0.315 ± 0.004 330 13 2,500
Marking information
" SCR04-600R " = Part No.
" ****** " = Date Code Marking
Font type: Arial
SCR04-600R
******
7
1.5
7
2
.5
2.3
1
1.
6